

No. 18-1109

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS' ADVISORY
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Sheila Sullivan Polk, Yavapai County Attorney
Counsel of Record
Chair, Arizona Prosecuting
Attorneys' Advisory Council
1951 W. Camelback Road, Suite 202
Phoenix, AZ 85015
(602) 542-7222
Sheila.Polk@yavapai.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

REQUIRING THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT
TO APPLY CURRENT LAW IN ITS
COLLATERAL INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF
PETITIONER’S 1993 STATE SENTENCES OR
REQUIRING RESENTENCING TO CORRECT
THE *EDDINGS* ERROR WOULD
UNNECESSARILY DISTURB THE
PRINCIPLES OF FINALITY AND COMITY. . . . 3

A. Central to the criminal justice system is
respect for finality. 3

 1. *Requiring application of current law
 violates the principles of finality.*. 3

 2. *Requiring resentencing to correct Eddings
 error violates the principles of finality.* 9

B. Comity and federalism require federal courts
to allow state courts to adjudicate state law
issues. 10

C. The costs of perpetual litigation. 12

CONCLUSION. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	7
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	15
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	15
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	12
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>City of Phoenix v. Geyler</i> , 697 P.2d 1073 (Ariz. 1985).....	14
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	9
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	6

<i>Harris v. Brewer</i> , 434 F.2d 166 (8th Cir. 1970)	11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	14
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	15
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	9
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	6, 7, 12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	9
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	11
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	3, 8, 14
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	12
<i>Rodgers v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	10
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	9
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 826 P.2d 783 (Ariz. 1992)	6

<i>State v. Carreon</i> , 107 P.3d 900, 918, supplemented, 116 P.3d 1192 (Ariz. 2005)	7
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011)	5, 6, 8
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	12
<i>State v. Waldrip</i> , 533 P.2d 1151 (Ariz. 1975)	14, 15
<i>Styers v. Schriro</i> , 547 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2008).	5, 6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).	4, 6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Tucson Gas & Electric Company v. Superior Court</i> , 450 P.2d 722 (Ariz. App. 1969).	14
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).	11
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).	11, 12
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).	9

CONSTITUTION

Ariz. Const. art. II § 2.1(A)(10) 12
Ariz. Const. art. II § 2.1(A)(11) 13
Ariz. Const. art. II § 32 13

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-703.04,
now renumbered as A.R.S. § 13-755 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul M. Bator, *Finality in Criminal Law and
Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners*, 76
Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963). 3, 8, 14
